general, the fair market value of a portfolio of fixed-income securities increases or decreases inversely with changes in
market interest rates, while net investment income realized from future investments in fixed-income securities
increases or decreases along with interest rates. We attempt to mitigate interest rate risks by investing in securities
with varied maturity dates and by managing the duration of our investment portfolio to a defined range of three to four
years. The effective duration of our portfolio as of June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, was approximately 3.1
years.
The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the fair value of our fixed-income investments, classified as fixed
maturity securities and short-term investments, to selected hypothetical changes in interest rates as of June 30, 2016.
The selected scenarios are not predictions of future events, but rather illustrate the effect that events may have on the
fair value of the fixed-income portfolio and shareholders’ equity (dollars in thousands).

Estimated

Hypothetical
Percentage
Increase (Decrease)
in

Hypothetical Change in Interest Rates Estimated Change in Shareholders'

As of June 30, 2016 Fair
Value

Fair
Value

Fair
Value Equity

200 basis point increase $121,304 $ (7,469 ) (5.8)% (9.3 )%
100 basis point increase 125,039 (3,734 ) (2.9)% (4.7 )%
No change 128,773 — —  % —  %
100 basis point decrease 131,348 2,575 2.0  % 3.2  %
200 basis point decrease 131,864 3,091 2.4  % 3.9  %

Credit Risk
 An additional exposure to our fixed-income securities portfolio is credit risk. We manage our credit risk by investing
only in investment-grade securities. In addition, we comply with applicable statutory requirements which limit the
portion of our total investment portfolio that we can invest in any one security.
 We are subject to credit risks with respect to our reinsurers. Although a reinsurer is liable for losses to the extent of
the coverage which it assumes, our reinsurance contracts do not discharge our insurance companies from primary
liability to each policyholder for the full amount of the applicable policy, and consequently our insurance companies